
HAWAII STATE, HAWAII COUNTY

Codes: 2018 IBC/IRC, 2017 NEC, 2018 IPC, 
2018 UPC, 2018 IECC, 2018 IEBC 
Occupancy: R3
Construction Type: VB
Fire Sprinklers: No

Wind:
	 Exposure Category Zone: C
	 Topographic Factor: Kzt: 1.40
	 Veff-asd = 116MPH, per table 1609.3.1
	 (2018 Hawaii State Building Code)
	 (2018 Hawaii County Buildiing Code)

Seismic:
	 Site Class: C, SDC “D2”
	  (per R301.2.2.1.2)
	 Ss = 1.920, 	 S1 = 0.880

Fire Sprinklers: DNA
Roof Live Load: 20 PSF
Floor Live Load: 40 PSF
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A09 - Specifications 2
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S01 - Truss Design

New Residence for
Dale & Rofel Kobayashi

73-1169 Loloa Drive
Kailua Kona, HI 96740

TMK: 7-3-014-033
SweetyRed_Domingo@Yahoo.com • 808-854-7249 

Tax Map
No Scale

PROJECT DATA

Lot Area: 0.1864 Acres
Inside Area: 2400SF
Decks, Lanais: 600SF
Garage: 400SF
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ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF HAWAII COUNTY
Subsection R103.1, 2015 IECC

I, Walter Stewart Fullerton, Architect, Hawaii - AR10857
Do hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge, 
“The project complies with this code,” as it applies.

Walter Stewart Fullerton - Expiration: 04-30-2024
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Legal:
	 Walter Stewart Fullerton and Farnham Associates reserve all rights and ownership to these contract documents includ-
ing, but not limited to, the use and right of reproduction in whole or in part or in any form.  They are the exclusive owner of 
all instruments of service and do herein disclaim all responsibility and liability for their un-authorized use on any other site 
or for any other application other than the one for which they were specifically prepared. 
	 These documents are for limited publication only. The architect will not certify construction compliance with the energy 
code elements performed or provided by the owner or contractors. The energy “compliance certificate” shall be posted as 
directed by building official. 
	 These documents are for limited publication only. All designs, details and conventions are protected bv the 
“Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990.”  The seal may not be over stamped or altered. Any alteration 
to the architects seal or signature will void these documents entirely.
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This work was prepared un-
der my supervision and con-
struction of this project will 
be under my observation.

WALTER 
STEWART 

FULLERTON
Licensed Architect

License # AR 10857
Expires: 04/30/2024

75-5656 Kuakini Hwy, 
Suite 103,

Kailua Kona, Hi 96740
808-326-9611
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DOOR SCHEDULE	

	QTY	 KEY	 SIZE	 TYPE	   MATERIAL	 R. O.	 HD HGHT	 NOTES
	 2	 1	 6068	 Ext - 6 Panel	 Metal	 6-2 X 6-10	 6-10 			 
	 1	 1B	 3068	 Ext - French Door	 Metal	 6-2 X 6-10	 6-10		  Out Swinging
	 1	 1S	 3068	 Ext - 6 Panel	 Metal	 3-2 X 6-10	 6-10		  RH
	 1	 2	 6068	 Ext - Sliding	 Vinyl	 6-0 X 6-8	 6-8		
	 1	 3	 12068	 Ext - Sliding	 Vinyl	 12-0 X 6-8	 6-8	
	 5	 4	 2668	 Int - 6 Panel	 Masonite	 2-8 X 6-9	 6-9		  3-LH, 1-RH
	 4	 5	 3068	 Int - 6 Panel	 Masonite	 3-2 X 6-9	 6-9		  3-LH, 1-RH
	 4	 6	 6068 	       Int - Sliding - 6 Panel	 Masonite	 6-2 X 6-9	 6-9		  Wood Frame
	 1	 7	 5068 	      Int - Bi Fold - Panel	 Masonite	 5-2 X 6-9	 6-9		  Wood Frame	
	 1	 8	 3068 	       Int - Pocket - 6 Panel	 Masonite	 6-2 X 6-9	 6-9		  Wood Frame	
	 1	 9	 1668 	 Int - Panel	 Masonite	 1-8 X 6-9	 6-9		  1-RH, 1-LH Wood Frame	
	 (1)	 10	 16070	       Garage Door - Panel	 Metal	 16-0 X 7-0	 7-0	

	QTY	 KEY	 SIZE	 TYPE	 MATERIAL	 R. O.	 HD HGHT	    NOTES
	6 (3)	 A	 6030	 SLIDE BY	 VINYL	 6-0 X 3-0	 6-8		     INSUL GLASS
	 3	 B	 4030	 SLIDE BY	 VINYL	 4-0 X 3-0	 6-8		     INSUL GLASS
	 2	 C	 3030	 SLIDE BY	 VINYL	 3-0 X 3-0	 6-8	 	    INSUL GLASS
	 6	 D	 2630	 SLIDE BY	 VINYL	 3-6 X 3-0	 6-8		     INSUL GLASS
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DIMENSION NOTES:		
	 All dimensions are to outside of stud on exterior walls, and to center 
of stud on interior walls.
	 All dimensions are to center of opening at door and windows.
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Under Sink Water Filter:
A.O. Smith Dual Stage
Carbon Block or Equal

Under Sink Water Filter:
A.O. Smith Dual Stage
Carbon Block or Equal

Wall Monted Pot filler:
Lizier Model KTS17-TB-V

 or Equal
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HD5B:

Anchor Bolts @ 32”

BSW#          Typ All Walls   
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BW = 20’ OK

4’ - 0” 12’ - 0” 4’ - 0”

B
28’ (.50) =14.0’
BW = 20’ OK

C
28’ (.50) =14.0’
BW = 24’ OK

D
28’ (.50) =14.0’
BW = 19’ OK

10’ - 0” 10’ - 0”

15’ - 0” 9’ - 0”

11’ - 0” 7’ - 0”1’ - 0”

E
28’ (.25) =7.0’
BW = 16’ OK

F
28’ (.25) =7.0’
BW = 25’ OK

G
28’ (.25) =7.0’
BW = 22’ OK

4’ - 0” 8’ - 0” 4’ - 0”

14’ - 0” 11’ - 0”

14’ - 0” 8’ - 0”

H22’ (.25) =5.5’
BW = 16’ OK

J22’ (.25) =5.5’
BW = 6’ OK

8’ - 0” 8’ - 0”

3’ - 0” 3’ - 0”

42
’ (.

50
) =

21
.0’

BW
 =

 23
’ O

K

42
’ (.

50
) =

21
.0’

BW
 =

 29
’ O

K

42
’ (.

25
) =

10
.5’

BW
 =

 21
’ O

K

42
’ (.

25
) =

10
.5’

BW
 =

 24
’ O

K

18
’ (.

25
) =

4.5
’

BW
 =

 9’
 O

K

18
’ (.

25
) =

4.5
’

BW
 =

 12
’ O

K

6’ 
- 0

”
2’ 

- 0
”

6’ 
- 0

”
6’ 

- 0
”

8’ 
- 0

”
3’ 

- 0
”

3’ 
- 0

”
5’ 

- 0
”

5’ 
- 0

”

6’ 
- 0

”
5’ 

- 0
”

2’ 
- 0

”
8’ 

- 0
”

3’ 
- 0

”
15

’ - 
0”

7’ 
- 0

”
4’ 

- 0
”

4’ 
- 0

”
6’ 

- 0
”

7’ 
- 0

”
6’ 

- 0
”

Upper Level 
Shear Wall Plan

1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Lower Level 
Shear Wall Plan

1/4” = 1’ - 0”
Garage Shear Wall Plan

1/4” = 1’ - 0”
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Section A
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Section B
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

8’
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”
8’

 0
”

4

12

4

12

4

12

DIMENSION NOTES:		
	 All dimensions are to top of top plate and to top of subfloor 
on exterior and interior walls.

Upper Sub Floor Elev: 1466.83

Lower Sub Floor Elev: 1458.00

Upper Top of Top Plate Elev: 1474.83

Lower Top of Top Plate Elev: 1466.00 

Upper Sub Floor Elev: 1466.83

Lower Sub Floor Elev: 1458.00

Upper Top of Top Plate Elev: 1474.83

Lower Top of Top Plate Elev: 1466.00 

Lower Sub Floor Elev: 1458.00

Garage Top of Top Plate Elev: 1471.00

Garage Sub Floor Elev: 1463.00
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West Elevation
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

East Elevation
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

North Elevation
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

South Elevation
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

T111 Plywood Siding

Stone or CMU Wall

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

Asphalt Shingle Roofing

T111 Plywood Siding

T111 Plywood Siding

T111 Plywood Siding

T111 Plywood Siding

Stone or CMU Wall

Stone or CMU Wall

Stone or 
CMU Wall

Z Flashing at Edge Typ

Z Flashing at Edge Typ

Z Flashing at Edge Typ

Z Flashing at Edge Typ

See North & South Elevation
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Sec A
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1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Lanai Footing
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 Concrete Footing
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rTypical Slab
4” Thick Concrete Slabwith 6X6 10/10 WWF
on 6 mil Vapor Barrier on 8” Thick 3/4 minus

Compacted Gravel Base, Termite Spray Reqd

Top of Slab 1458.00

Typical Footing
16” W x 18” D

 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars Cont

Typical Footing
16” W x 18” D

 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars cont

with 4” x 4” Dam @ Ext

Typical Slab
4” Thick Concrete Slab with 6X6 10/10 WWF
on 6 mil Vapor Barrier on 8” Thick 3/4 minus

Compacted Gravel Base, Termite Spray Reqd
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”
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13
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’ 0
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Lanai Footing
8” W x 12” D

 Concrete Footing
with 1 # 4 Bars Cont

Wall Footing
24” W x 8” D

 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars Cont

Top of Slab 1463.00

Interior Footing
12” W x 12” D

 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars Cont

Interior Footing
12” W x 12” D

 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars Cont

2’
 0

”
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 6
”
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 0

”
2’

 6
”

Pier Footing
18” W x 18” W x 12” D
 Concrete Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars EW

A - Lanai Footing
No Scale

B - Interior Footing
No Scale

C - Wall Footing
@ HD5B
No Scale

D - Wall Footing
Typical
No Scale
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Sec B

Sec B

Garage Framing
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Upper Level Framing
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Lower Level Framing
1/4” = 1’ - 0”

Sec A

Sec A
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Typical Floor Framing
2 X 10 Joists @ 16” OC

With 2 X 10 Blocking Over Walls & @ Mid Span
Simpson Strong-Tie #HRS8 @ Interior Wall Truss Ends

Typical Deck Framing
2 X 8 Joists at 16” OC

Joist Hangers Both Ends,
Simpson Strong-Tie #LUC26SS
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 x 
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4 X 4 Posts Typ 

Typical Roof Framing
Engineered Trusses at 24” OC

See Truss Detail Drawings
Simpson Strong-Tie #H1  On All Trusses @Exterior Walls

Simpson Strong-Tie #HCP2 On All Trusses @Corners

Hip Truss Girder Truss 
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 x 
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4” x 8” Hdr 4” x 8” Hdr

Hip Truss Hip T
rus

s 

Hip T
rus

s 

Girder Truss 

4”
 x 

12
” H

dr

4” x 8” Hdr

4”
 x 

8”
 H

dr

4”
 x 

8”
 H

dr

4” x 8” Hdr 4” x 12” Hdr

Gi
rd

er
 Tr

us
s 

Gi
rd

er
 Tr

us
s Hip T

rus
s 

Hip T
rus

s 
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Cathedral Trusses 

Typical Roof Framing
Engineered Trusses at 24” OC

See Truss Detail Drawings
Simpson Strong-Tie #H1  On All Trusses @Exterior Walls

Simpson Strong-Tie #HCP2 On All Trusses @Corners

Simpson H1 Typ

Simpson HCP2 Typ
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1 x 6 Composite Decking
Finish Flooring

2 - 2 x 4 Top Plate

Wall Detail 
1” = 1’

8’ 
- 0

”
3’ 

- 0
”

3’ 
-8

”
1’ 

- 4
”

2 x 4 @ 16” OC
4” Fiberglass Insulation
2 x 4 Bottom Plate

4” Round Vents
@ 4’ OC 
or Cont Eave Vent
2 x 8 Sub Fascia
Cut to Fit

1 x 8 MDO Ext 
Fascia

8” Metal Drip Edge
Vinyl Slide-By Window

Synthetic Vapor Barrier
Underlayment

Asphalt Tile Roofing

1/2” Gypsum 
Wall Board
Wood Base

Finish Flooring

Wood Trim

2 - 2 x 4 Top Plate

4
12

Wood Trim
4 x 8 Header

3’ - 0”

Engineered Trusses at 24” OC
Truss Ties, All Trusses @Exterior Walls,

Simpson Strong-Tie #H1or Equal

2 X 8 Joists at 16” OC
Joist Hangers Both Ends,

Simpson Strong-Tie #LUC26SS or Equal

4 x 4 Posts on Galv 
Column Base - Simpson 
OCB44 or Equal

4 x 8 Beam Cont

18” W x 18” W x 12” D
Concrete Pier Footing
with 2 # 4 Bars EW

6” Fiberglass Insulation

3’ 
- 0

”

2 x 6 Cont

2 x 2 @ 6” OC

2 x 4 @ 16” OC

4” Fiberglass Insulation

2 x 4 Bottom Plate

5/8” T111 Siding
on Tyvek Vapor Barrier
or Equal

2 - 2 x 4 Top Plate

1/2” Gypsum Wall Board

5/8” x 8” Anchor Bolts 
@ 32” OC

Wood Base

Finish Flooring

16” W x 18” D
Concrete Footing
with 2 #4 Bars cont

5/8” T111 Siding
on Tyvek Vapor Barrier
or Equal

8” W x 12” D
Concrete Footing
with 1 #4 Bars cont

8’ 
- 0

”
1’ 

- 6
”

2 X 10 Joists @ 16” OC
With 2 X 10 Blocking Over Walls 

& @ Mid Span
3/8” x 3.5” Lag Screws @ 12” OC Staggered

2 x 4 @ 16” OC

2 X 10 Joists @ 16” OC
With 2 X 10 Blocking 

2 X 10 Blocking
Between Joists

Simpson Strong-Tie #HRS12 Typ

Joist End Detail 
1” = 1’
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SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL - HAWAII COUNTY, HAWAII, USA:

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, 
THE LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODES, ALL APPLICABLE 
HAWAII COUNTY ORDINANCES, CODES AND LAWS. WHERE THE TERMS EQUAL, APPROVED
EQUAL, REVIEW BY ARCHITECT, OR SIMILAR LANGUAGE IS STATED IN THESE OUTLINE SPECIFI-
CATIONS, THEY SHALL MEAN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT/APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT IN WRITING ONLY.

THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUC-
TION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED, DETAILS OF A CHARACTER 
SIMILAR TO THOSE SHOWN SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES, 
VERIFYING EXISTING JOB CONDITIONS, AND CHECKING ALL DIMENSIONS. ALL DISCREPANCIES 
SHALL BE CALLED TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL BE RESOLVED BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. CHANGES TO THE DOCUMENTS OR SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE 
SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WITH THE WORK, FOR WRITTEN DOC-
UMENTATION AND/OR APPROVAL. ALL PROPOSED CHANGES SHALL BE IN WRITTING, WTTH NO 
EXCEPTIONS.

IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBIUTY TO CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR ALL INSPECTIONS AND 
OBSERVATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE TO DO SO WILL RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM 
ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROJECT. UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES AND MISINTER-
PRETATIONS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, CODES, REQUIREMENTS & ORDINANCES WILL 
RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT FROM ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE PROJECT. 

IT IS THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILITY TO PROVIDE A POLICY OF CONSTRUCTION INSURANCE.

FOR OPENINGS NOT SHOWN AND/OR DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS, WHICH PENETRATE STRUC-
TURAL ELEMENTS, OBTAIN WRITTEN CLARIFICATION/APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

FRAME OPENINGS AND SUPPORT MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT AS DETAILED ON THE DRAW-
INGS. WHERE NO DETAILS ARE PROVIDED, OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

LATERALLY BRACE ALL SUSPENDED EQUIPMENT AND CEILINGS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, ADOPTED EDITION, AS AMENDED BY HAWAII COUNTY.

DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE 
SAFETY OF THE BUILDING. THE CONTRACTOR SMALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, 
AND GUYS IN ACCORDANCE WTTH ALL GOVERNING SAFETY REGULATlONS.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. USE WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ONLY.

SEE DRAWINGS FOR WALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR REVIEW OF TEMPORARY SHORING, ADDITIONAL REINFORCING, BRAC-
ING, FORM WORK, SCAFFOLDING, ERECTION METHODS, ETC, REQUlRED FOR PROPER CON-
STRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBlLITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

SHOP DRAWINGS ARE AN AID FOR FIELD PLACEMENT AND ARE SUPERSEDED BY THE DRAW-
INGS. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO MAKE CERTAIN 
THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION IS IN FULL  AGREEMENT WITH THE LATEST APPROVED CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS.

MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW AND WRIT-
TEN APPROVAL PRIOR TO USE. SUBSTITUTION REVIEWS MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL DESIGN 
COSTS. THE PERSON OR COMPANY REQUESTING THE SUBSTITUTION SHALL PAY THESE
ADDITIONAL COSTS.

ALL STEEL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE AISC SPECIFICATION FOR THE DE-
SIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS, LATEST EDITION.

ALL STRUCTURAL WELDING SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS DW - LATEST EDITION, 
AND SHALL HAVE SPECIAL INSPECTION PER TESTING LABORATORY SERVICES SECTION WHEN 
REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT

ALL SHOP AND FIELD WELDERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED ACCORDING TO AWS PROCEDURES FOR 
THE WELDING PROCESS AND WELDING POSITION USED

FOUNDATIONS:

DESIGN OF FOUNDATIONS SMALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC CODES.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE TO BE: 1500 PSF.

DEPTHS OF ALL FOUNDATIONS ARE SHOWN ON DRAWINGS. FOUNDATION SHALL BE EXCAVATED 
DEEPER AS REQUIRED TO INSURE BEARING ON FIRM MATERIAL OR NATIVE SOIL

ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS SMALL BE NEAT. OVER EXCAVATIONS SMALL BE FILLED WITH CON-
CRETE. ALL LOOSE SOILS SMALL BE REMOVED FROM EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF 
CONCRETE.

CONCRETE:

CONCRETE SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS WITH A MINIMUM OF 5 SACKS OF 
CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD.

ITEM	 28 DAY STNGTH	 MAX SLUMP	 MAX AGRGATE
SLAB ON GRADE	 2500PSI	 3”	 3/4”
FOUNDATIONS	 2500PSI	 3”	 3/4”
WALLS & COLUMNS	 2500PSI	 3”	 3/4”
RETAINING WALLS	 2500PSI	 3”	 3/4”

WHEN DESIGN IS BASED ON 2500PSI, NO SPECIAL INSPECTION WILL BE REQUIRED.

ALL CONCRETE SMALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC CODES BY A CERTIFIED TECHNI-
CIAN PER A.S.T.M. CURRENT STANDARDS (WHEN REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT).

PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO A.S.T.M. C150, TVPE-II

ADMIXTURES REQUIREMENTS DEPEND ON JOB CONDITIONS AT THE TIME OF CONCRETE 
PLACEMENT AND ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONCRETE MIX DESIGN TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW (2) DAYS 
PRIOR TO POURING ANY STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT AND/
OR CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT AT LEAST TWO (2) DAYS PRIOR TO POURING ANY 
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR REVIEW OF THE WORK, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS.

AUL CONCRETE EXCEPT SLAB ON GRADE, SIX INCHES (6”) THICK OR LESS. SHALL BE MECHANI-
CALLY VIBRATED SO AS TO COMPLETELY FILL THE  FORMS WITHOUT CAUSING UNDUE SEPARA-
TION.

DOWELS SHALL MATCH MAIN REINFORCING AND SPACING LAP 48 BAR DIAMETERS UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.

SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NOT REQUIRED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. WHEN SPECIAL INSPEC-
TIONS ARE REQUIRED, THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FEES. SPECIAL
INSPECTORS WILL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY HAWAII COUNTY AND THE ARCHITECT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A PLAN FOR PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF CONTROL JOINTS TO 
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. CONTROL JOINTS SMALL BE AT 20 FEET ON CENTER, EACH WAY, 
MAXIMUM. SEE TYPICAL SLAB JOINT DETAIL FOR JOINT CONSTRUCTION.

GLUE-LAMINATED LUMBER:

ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER HAWAII COUNTY CODES AND ORDINANCES AS 
ADOPTED AND AMENDED.

ADHESIVE SHALL BE FOR WET USE. LAMINATIONS SHALL BE COMBINATION FABRICATED IN AC-
CORDANCE WITH ALTC CURRENT PS FOR SINGLE MEMBERS USE 24F-V4 DF/DF. FOR MEMBERS 
CONTINUOUS OR CANTILEVERED OVER SUPPORTS, USE 24F-V8 DF/DF.

FABRICATION SHALL BE BY A LICENSED FABRICATOR. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED 
FOR REVIEW. ALTC CERTIFICATION AND INSPECTION ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL MEMBERS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR ALL GLU-LAM BEAMS, TO 
THE ARCHITECT, FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ERECTION.

GLU-LAM BEAMS SHALL NOT BE NOTCHED, DRILLED, TAPERED, DAPPED, OR CUT IN ANY WAY, 
EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

FRAMING LUMBER:

ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER HAWAII COUNTY CODES AND ORDINANCES AS 
ADOPTED AND AMENDED. 

HORIZONTAL FRAMING MEMBERS FOUR (4) X AND SMALLER AND FOUR (4) X POSTS SMALL BE 
DOUGLAS FIR NO. 2. FRAMING MEMBERS SIX (6) X AND LARGER SMALL BE DOUGLAS FIR NO. 1, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

INTERIOR STUDS WHERE HEIGHT IS EQUAL TO OR LESS THAN 12’-0”, SHALL BE MIN 2X4 DF/HF 
CONSTRUCTION AND BETTER. INTERIOR STUDS WTTH HEIGHT GREATER THAN 12’-0”, AND ALL
EXTERIOR STUDS SHALL BE 2X6 DF/HF, NO. 2, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. STUD SPACING 
SHALL BE 16” O.C., UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  ALL NON-STRUCTURAL STUDS MAY BE GALVA-
NIZED METAL AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.

ALL SHEATHING (ROOF, WALLS, AND FLOOR) SHALL. BE APA RATED SHEATHING, EXPOSURE 1, 
IDENTIFIED WITHTHE APPROPRIATE TRADEMARK OF THE APA ,AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIRE-
MENTS OF THE LATEST EDITION OF THE U.S. PRODUCT STANDARD (PS) OR THE APPLICABLE APA 
PERFORMANCE STANDARD. SHEATHING EXPOSED TO WEATHER SHALL BE CLASSIFIED EXTERI-
OR.

INSTALL ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING WITH THE LONG DIMENSION OF THE PANEL ACROSS 
SUPPORTS, AND WITH THE PANEL CONTINUOUS OVER TWO (2) OR MORE SPANS. STAGGER PAN-
EL ENDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PANEL ENDS SHALL OCCUR OVER FRAMING. ALLOW 1/8” 
SPACE AT PANEL ENDS AND 1/8” SPACE AT PANEL EDGES.

NAILING FOR WALL SHEATHING IS INDICATED ON THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AND/OR DRAW-
INGS. NAILING FOR ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING IS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. PLY-
WOOD NAILS SHALL BE COMMON, AND CORROSION RESISTANT WHERE EXPOSED TO
WEATHER.

PLVWOOD SHEATHING NAILS OR OTHER APPROVED SHEATHING CONNECTORS SHALL BE DRIV-
EN FLUSH, AND SHALL NOT BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, NOTED, OR 
APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT OR NOTCHED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN, NOTED, 
OR APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% FOR ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON 
WOOD. ALL SHEAR WALLS SHALL USE PLATE WASHERS AS SHOWN ON WASHERS SCHEDULE.

WOOO IN CONTACT WTTH MASONRY OR CONCRETE, OR PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO WEATH-
ER, SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR. REDWOOD WILL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR 
STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS.

ALL PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE DF/HF WITH GRADE PER PLAN. (PTDF/PTHF)

TREATMENT SHAUL BE ACZA, CCA OR ACA AND SHALL CONFORM TO AWPA STANDARD C2 OR 
HAWAII COUNTY APPROVED TREATMENT, WTTH THE FOLLOWING RETENTIONS:
     ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH FOUNDATION CONCRETE ABOVE GROUND - .25 RETENTION.
     ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE OR IN CONTACT WITH GROUND - .40 RETENTION.

ALL PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY, AND FREE FROM SURFACE RESIDUE.

HAND TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE CLEAN, DRY, AND FREE FROM SURFACE RESIDUE.

ALL PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL CARRY THE QUALITY MARK OF AN INDEPENDANT 
INSPECTION AGENCY.

AL FRAMING HARDWARE SPECIFIED SMALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE 
OR APPROVED EQUAL BY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A-307. SILL PLATE BOLTING SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED 
ON THE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE OR AT A MINIMUM OF 1/2” DIA X 11” LONG AND HOOKED. SPACE 
ANCHOR BOLTS AS INDICATED ON SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. LOCATE SILL BILTS AT A MAXIMUM 
DISTANCE OF 12” FROM THE ENDS OF EACH WALL AND CORNER., AND 9” AT SPLICES. INSTALL A 
MINIMUM OF TWO (2) BOLTS PER LENGTH OF SILL.

UPON WRITTEN REQUEST, SIMPSON EPOXY OR REDHEAD ANCHORS MAY BE USED, PROVIDING 
EQUAL SHEAR AND WITHDRAWAL RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS ARE MET. PROVIDE ICC EVALUA-
TION REPORTS AS REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL.

SIZING AND SURFACING: ALL LUMBER, EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, 
SHALL BE MILL SIZED AND SURFACED ON ALL FOUR (4) SIDES, BE STRAIGHT STOCK, FREE FROM 
WARP OR CUP, AND SINGLE LENGTH, DETAII-ED OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

FASTENERS:

ALL NAILING NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON PLANS SHALL BE PER ICC NAILING SCHEDULE.

NAILS SHALL BE AS INDICATED BELOW UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.

ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING - COMMON NAILS.

SHEARWALL SHEATHING - COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS (WHEN EXPOSED TO WEATHER)

FRAMING - COMMON, BOX, OR COATED SINKER NAILS
     (REPLACE ALL SPLIT FRAMING AND FINISH LUMBER)

PLYWOOD SHEATHING NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH, BUT SHALL NOT FRACTURE THE SUR-
FACE OF THE SHEATHING.

MACHINE BOLTS AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307. THREADED ROUND 
STOCK SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36. PROVIDE PLATE WASHERS PER SCHEDULE. NUTS SHALL 
BE TIGHTENED WHEN PLACED AND RETIGHTENED BEFORE CLOSING IN.

JOISTS HANGERS, METAL CONNECTORS AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS TIMBER CONNECTORS 
SHALL BE PER SIMPSON CO. NAIL OR BOLT AT ALL PRE-DRILLED HOLES, PER MANUFACTURERS 
INSTRUCTIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL NAILING SHALL COMPLY WITH ICC CODES AS ADOPTED AND AMENDED. 

WORKMANSHIP

ALL ROUGH CARPENTRY SHALL PROOUCE JOINTS TRUE, TIGHT, AND WELL NAILED, WITH MEM-
BERS ASSEMBLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH DRAWINGS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES.

THE SHIMMING OF SILLS, JOISTS, SHORT STUDS, TRIMMERS, HEADERS, OR OTHER FRAM-
ING MEMBERS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. ALL WALLS AND PARTITIONS SMALL BE INSTALLED 
STRAIGHT, PLUMB, AND ACCURATELY LOCATED. CAREFULLY SELECT AL STRUCTURAL
MEMBERS. INDIVIDUAL PIECES SHAL.L. BE SELECTED SO THAT KNOTS AND OBVIOUS MINOR 
DEFECTS WILL NOT INTERFERE WTTH THE PLACING OF BOLTS, OR THE PROPER NAILING OF 
SOUND CONNECTIONS.

THE ARCHITECT MAY REJECT LUMBER FOR EXCESSIVE WARP, TWIST, BOW, CROOK, MILDEW. 
FUNGUS, OR IMPROPER GRADE MARKING. LUMBER WITHTHE AFOREMENTIONED DEFECTS WILL 
BE DISCARDED AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

STRUCTURAL SHEATMING SMALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE AND SHALL CON-
FORM TO THE AMERICAN PLYWOOO ASSOCIATION (APA) RATINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

WELDING:

ALL WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED WELDERS PER AWS STANDARD QUALIFICA-
TIONS PROCEDURE TO PERFORM TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED, AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
AWS WELDING CODE. ARC WELDING SHALL BE E70XX LOW HYDROGEN SERIES FOR MANUAL 
ARC WELDING. PROVIDE SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR ALL FIELD WELDING.

TEN PERCENT (10%) OF ALL FULL PENETRATION WELDS SHALL BE TESTED WITH X-RAV OR UL-
TRASONICALLY UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE APPROPRIATE OFFICIALS AND BY CERTIFIED 
LICENSED TECHNICIANS, WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ARCHITECT.

TRUSSES:

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE TRUSS LOAD CALCULATIONS, DESIGN AND SHOP 
DRAWINGS FOR ALL TRUSSES TO BE INSTALLED. CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE ALL STRESSES 
AND DEFLECTIONS CAUSED BY DEAD AND LIVE LOADS, DRAG LOADS, AND TRUSS BLOCK
LOADS. DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE LAYOUT, SIZE OF MEMBERS, AND CONNECTION DETAILS 
(SPECIFY ALL HARDWARE).

MAXIMUM DEFLECTION OF ROOF TRUSSES SMALL BE: LV240 (D.L. + L.L.). MAXIMUM DEFLECTION 
OF FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE: L/360 (D.L. + L.L.) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE..

MANUFACTURED TRUSSES SHALL CONFORM TO THE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR METAL 
PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES (TPI) LATEST ADOPTED EDITION

FOR TRUSS CONFIGURATIONS, DIMENSIONS, ETC., SEE THE WORKING DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE MULTIPLE STUD AND/OR SOLID BLOCKING UNDER ALL MULTIPLE TRUSSES AND DRAG 
TRUSSES.

SUPERIMPOSED LOADS FROM JACK TRUSSES, ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES OR OTHER SECOND-
ARY FRAMING (IN-FILL TRUSSES, CALIFORNIA FRAMING, FURRED CEILINGS, SOFFITS, ETC.) 
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN DESIGN OF SUPPORTING TRUSSES.

THE POSITIONS, WEIGHTS AND METHOD OF ATTACHMENT OF ALL MECHANICAL UNITS, ELECTRI-
CAL FIXTURES, PLUMBING, ETC., SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE DESIGN OF THE TRUSSES BY THE 
TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE ARCHITECT. ADDITIONAL TRUSSES OR 
SPECIAL DESIGNED TRUSSES MAY BE REQUIRED.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL TRUSS-TO-TRUSS CONNECTIONS, TRUSS TO 
BEAM CONNECTIONS, AND PERMANENT BRACING, AS REQUIRED FOR THE DESIGN.

STORAGE. HANDLING AND INSTALLATION OF TRUSSES SHALL FOLLOW TRUSS PLATE SPECIFI-
CATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE (TPI) “HIB-91,” AND TRUSS MANU-
FACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

CONTRACTOR WILL VERIFY REQUIREMENTS FOR AND PROVIDE ALL ERECTION AND PERMA-
NENT TRUSS BRACING AS RECOMMENDED BY TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND TPI PUBLICATIONS.

THE DESIGN OF “SCISSOR” AND “COFFERED” TYPE TRUSSES SHALL LIMIT THE HORIZONTAL 
DEFLECTION UNDER DEAD PLUS LIVE LOADS TO 1/2” TOTAL.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION CALCULATIONS WITH THE SHOP DRAW-
ING SUBMITTAL.

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN GABLE-END TRUSSES FOR OUT-OF-PLANE WIND LOAD-
ING.

NO MODIFICATION TO TRUSS VIZ. CUTTING, NOTCHING, DRILLING, ETC., SHALL BE MADE WITH-
OUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND ARCHITECT.

ROOF FRAMING:

PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON ROOF SHALL BE PER STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS AND SCHEDULES 
ON THE WORKING DRAWINGS.

PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL RIDGES FOR CONTINUOUS EDGE NAILING. DOUBLE BLOCK 
WITH VENT HOLES WHEN CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENTS ARE SPECIFlED.

NO PENETRATIONS, OTHER THAN SHOWN, WILL BE ALLOWED IN SHEAR WALLS UNLESS AP-
PROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

TOP PLATES OF ALL EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE TWO (2) 2” X DF #2 MIN. PIECES, AND SHALL BE 
LAPPED 4’-0” MINIMUM, WITH NAILING PER SCHEDUUE/NOTES. INSTALL A MSTI21 AT EVERY TOP 
PLATE JOINT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

EDGE NAIL ROOF SHEATHING TO COLLECTOR JOISTS AND BLOCKING TYPICAL.

FLOOR FRAMING:

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 23/32” T & G PLYWOOD (48/24) APA RATED WITH 1OD NAILS PER 
SCHEDULE/NOTES.

ALL BEAMS AND HEADERS SHALL BE PER SCHEDULES OR DRAWINGS.

ALL BEAM TO POST CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FASTENED AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

ALL POSTS (FROM ABOVE) TO BEAM CONNECTIONS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH STRONG-TIE 
CONNECTORS PER NOTES AND DETAILS.

EDGE NAIL FLOOR SHEATHING TO COLLECTOR JOISTS AND BLOCKING TYPICAL.

REINFORCING:

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT S1). GRADE 60 
FOR #5 BARS AND LARGER AND GRADE 40 FOR #4 BARS AND SMALLER. STEEL SHALL BE KEPT 
CLEAN AND FREE OF RUST SCALES.

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED AS INDICATED. LAPS/SPLICES SHALL BE 48 BAR 
DIAMETERS (MIN.), AND STAGGERED A MINIMUM OF 20’.

ALL HOOKS SHOWN SHALL BE ACI STANDARD HOOKS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL COLUMN 
BEAMS AND PILASTER TIES SHALL HAVE A 135-DEGREE MINIMUM TURN PLUS A FOUR INCH (4”) 
EXTENSION TO THE FREE END.

CONCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE:
	 CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH:                                3”
	 FORMED SURFACES BACKFILLED WITH EARTH:                2”
	 FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER:             1-1/2”
	 FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO INTERIOR SPACE:    3/4”

INSTALL REINFORCING AT MID-HEIGHT IN SLABS, AS REQUIRED AND SHOWN ON DRAWINGS, 
USING DOBIES OR CHAIRS AS REQUIRED.

EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL BE HILTI KWIK BOLT II OR APPROVED EQUAL. EXPANSION BOLTS 
SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION, OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH 
ICC EVALUATION REPORT.

HIGH STRENGTH NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE MASTERFLOW #928 BY MASTER BUILDERS 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (5OOOPSI) OR APPROVED EQUAL.

SMOOTH DOWELS SHALL BE NEW PLAIN BILLET STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A615 (INCLUD-
ING SUPPLEMENT Sl), GRADE 40 FOR 3/8” & 1/2” DIAMETER, GRADE 60 FOR 5/8” DIAMETER AND 
LARGER.

REINFORCING. ANCHOR BOLTS AND INSERTS SHALL BE RIGIDLY HELD IN PLACE PRIOR TO PLAC-
ING CONCRETE. ALL HOLDDOWNS SHALL BE FIXED IN PLACE PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

WELDING AND PREHEATING OF REINFORCING SHALL CONFORM TO ICC AND AWS STANDARDS, 
LATEST EDITIONS. SPECIAL INSPECTION WHEN REQUIRED BY ARCHITECT

MINIMUM CLEAR DISTANCE BETWEEN BARS SHALL BE 1-1/2 TIMES THE BAR DIAMETER, 1-1/3 
TIMES THE MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, OR 1-1/2”, WHICHEVER IS GREATEST.

STEEL:

ALL STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCOR-
DANCE WITH AISC SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION OF BUILD-
INGS, LATEST EDITION. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION. 

BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-307, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, 
PER ASTM A-325. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE PUNCHED OR DRILLED AND SHALL BE 1/16” LARGER 
THAN NOMINAL BOLT SIZE. BURNED HOLES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE.

STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM STANDARDS AS FOLLOWS:
	 STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL: FY = 36KSI PER ASTM A-36.
	 STEEL TUBES: FY = 46KSI PER ASTM A-500, TVPE S, GRADE B.
	 STEEL PIPE COLUMNS: FY = 36KSI PER ASTM A-53, TYPE S, GRADE B.
	 WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185

ALL STEEL EXPOSED TO WET CONDITIONS SHALL BE GALVANIZED OR PRIMED AND PAINTED 
WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
	 1 - ZINC PHOSPHATE PRIMER AND ACRYLIC OR ENAMEL PAINT. 
	 2 - EPOXY PRIMER, AND PAINT.
ALL PAINT APPLIED TO STEEL SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH PRIMER USED.

DESIGN CRITERIA:

VERTICLE LOADS:
	 ROOF DEAD LOAD (DL) - TC 9PSF, BC 5PSF • 	ROOF LIVE LOAD (LL) - TC 20PSF, BC 0PSF
	 ROOF PHOTOVOLTAIC - TC 5PSF • ROOF SOLAR HOT WATER - TC 45PSF

	 FLOOR DEAD LOAD (DL) - 15PSF • FLOOR LIVE LOAD (LL) - 40PSF

FOUNDATION: 
	 ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE: DL + LL = 2500 PSF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

LATERAL LOADS:
	 WIND: SEE TITLE SHEET • SEISMIC ZONE: SEE TITLE SHEET

SHOP DRAWINGS:

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ARCHITECTS REVIEW WILL BE REQUIRED AS FOLLOWS:
	 NOT REQUIRED FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL, GLU-L-AM BEAMS, & STEEL REINFORCING 		
	 REQUIRED FOR ROOF & FLOOR TRUSSES

PREFABRICATION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL THE ARCHITECT HAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED 
SHOP DRAWINGS.

STANDARDS

CONTRACTORS ARE DIRECTED TO COMPLY WITH ALL NOTES AND STANDARD DETAILS IN 
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SPECIFIC FLAGGING OR REFERENCE. THEY
DESCRIBE METHODS, MATERIALS, SPECIFICATIONS, CODE COMPUANCE, CONVENTIONS, 
STRUCTURAL APPLICATIONS, AND STANDARDS REQUIRED BY THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

ABBREVIATIONS

ICC - INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL
IBC - INTERNATIONAL. BUILDING CODE
IRC - INTERMATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE
ASTM - AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING MATERIALS
APA - AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION
AWS - AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY
PS - PRODUCT STANDARD
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der my supervision and con-
struction of this project will 
be under my observation.

WALTER 
STEWART 

FULLERTON
Licensed Architect

License # AR 10857
Expires: 04/30/2024

75-5656 Kuakini Hwy, 
Suite 103,

Kailua Kona, Hi 96740
808-326-9611
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License # AR 10857
Expires: 04/30/2024

75-5656 Kuakini Hwy, 
Suite 103,

Kailua Kona, Hi 96740
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POST CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PER 2018 IECC IN UTILITY ROOM OR AS 
DIRECTED BY HAWAII COUNTY. NOTE, NO UTILITY ROOM.

PROVIDE VENTILATION EQUAL 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA. 
VENTS SHALL BE WITHIN  24” OF RIDGES.

2018
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struction of this project will 
be under my observation.

WALTER 
STEWART 

FULLERTON
Licensed Architect

License # AR 10857
Expires: 04/30/2024

75-5656 Kuakini Hwy, 
Suite 103,

Kailua Kona, Hi 96740
808-326-9611
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Details

1/4” = 1’ 0”
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Fixture Specifications
No Scale

Ramp Detail
No Scale

Wheelchair Specifications
No Scale

Shower Specifications
No Scale

Doorway Specifications
No Scale

Bathroom Specifications
No Scale

Clearance Specifications
No Scale

Insulation required at all drains and 
transitions.
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